

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 09-1087

JEAN MASSIE, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, et al.,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE FINAL ORDER OF THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA AT C.A. 06-1004 ENTERED
ON OCTOBER 31, 2008

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT AND
HOUSING PRESERVATION PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
SEEKING REVERSAL**

James R. Grow (Cal. Bar #83548)
National Housing Law Project
614 Grand Avenue, Suite 320
Oakland, CA 94610
(510) 251-9400 Ext. (3)104

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
National Housing Law Project and
Housing Preservation Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. Congress Has Repeatedly Sought To Assure Preservation of
 Section 8 Contracts.....2

 II. Section 311 Applies Despite HUD’s Abatement and Purported
 Termination of the Section 8 Contract.....5

 III. HUD’s Position Is Not Entitled to *Chevron* Deference.....9

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATIONS.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES	PAGE
42 U.S.C. §§ 1437f(f)(6) and (7)	6
12 U.S.C. Section 1701z-11(c)	8
Pub.L.No. 109-115, Title III, Section 311 (2005)	2,4,5,9,12
Pub. L. No. 106-74, Sec. 531 (1999)	3
Pub. L. No. 106-377, § 233 (2000)	4
Pub. L. No. 107-73, Title II, § 212 (2002)	4
Pub. L. No. 108-7, Div. K, Title II § 213 (2003)	4
Pub. L. No. 108-199, Div. G, Title II, § 212 (2004)	4
Pub. L. No. 108-447, Div. I, Title II, § 211 (2005)	4
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Senate Committee on Appropriations, Report No. 106-161 (1999)	3
Senate Report No. 109-109, Title III, Tenant-Based Rental Assistance (2005)	4,6
House Conference Report No. 109-307 (2005)	6
HUD GUIDANCE	
Notice, Fiscal Year 2006 Property Disposition Program (May 31, 2006)	2,4,5,6,7, 8,9,11
HUD Handbook 4315.1	6

CASES

Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)

9,11
